Tania Garcia, Ray Harter, Danielle Meis, Jonathan Kelley, Ryan Martin, Arthur Dore, Randy 
Moniz, Holly Ringling, John Scott Smith, Christopher P. Kennedy, Rafael Hernandez, William 
Worton, Hassan Nasrallah, Nathan Silva, Laurie Ewing Scanlon, Everett Turner, and Allie 
McLaughlin. 

2.37. “Settlement Fund” means the thirty-one million five hundred thousand United 
States Dollars ($31,500,000) that Flagstar shall pay pursuant to Section 3 of this Agreement. 

2.38. “Settlement Fund Account” means the account described in Section 4 of this 
Agreement. 

2.39. “Subsidiary” means, with respect to any Entity, any other Entity of which the first

[...]

“Unknown Claims” in the definition of Released Claims was separately bargained for and was a 
key element of the Settlement Agreement. 

3. SETTLEMENT FUND 

3.1. Within twenty-one (21) days of the Preliminary Approval Order, Flagstar shall 
make a non-reversionary settlement payment of thirty-one million five hundred thousand United 
States Dollars ($31,500,000) and deposit that settlement payment into the Settlement Fund. 

3.2. The Settlement Fund shall be used to pay for (i) Notice Costs; (ii) Administrative 
Costs; (iii) Service Awards approved by the Court; (iv) Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses approved 
by the Court;

[...]

Court may tax the costs of any such discovery to the objector or the objector’s counsel if the Court 
determines that the objection is frivolous or is made for an improper purpose  

17. Service Awards 

17.1. The Settlement Class Representatives and Class Counsel shall submit a request to 
the Court for payment of Service Awards, not to exceed two thousand five hundred United States 
Dollars ($2,500) per individual, to (i) the Settlement Class Representatives and (ii) Erin Tallman 
and Michael McCarthy, who were named Plaintiffs in the Action.  Any request for Service Awards 
must be filed with the Court at least twenty-one (21) days before the Objection Deadline.

[...]

approved by the Court, such Service Awards shall be paid by the Settlement Administrator from 
the Settlement Fund within fourteen (14) days after the Effective Date.  

17.2. Flagstar agrees not to oppose any request to the Court for Service Awards, provided 
such request does not seek more than two thousand five hundred United States Dollars ($2,500) 
per individual. 

17.3. The Parties agree that the effectiveness of this Agreement is not contingent upon 
the Court’s approval of the payment of any Service Awards.  If the Court declines to approve, in 
whole or in part, a request for Service Awards, all remaining provisions in this Agreement shall